
west Virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 5T^ Street, S.E.
Charleston, WV 25304

(304) 926-0450
fax: (304) 926-0452

Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
www.den.wv.gov

Monday, September 26, 2022

WELL WORK PERMIT

Horizontal 6A / New Drill

SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY, LLC

POST OFFICE BOX 12359

SPRING, TX 773914954

Re: Permit approval for STATE OF WV DNR B BRK 206H
47-009-00331-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Please be advised that fonn WR-35, Well Operators Report of Well Work is to be submitted to this office within
90 days of completion of pennitted well work, as should fonn WR-34 Discharge Monitoring Report within 30 days
of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory provisions governing all duties
and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and, in addition, may result in civil
and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel fî ee to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

Chie

Operator's Well Number:
Farm Name:

U.S. WELL NUMBER:

Horizontal 6A

Date Issued:

STATE OF WV DNR B BRK ̂
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,^
47-009-00331-00-00

New Drill

9/26/2022

Promoting a healthy environment.

09/30/2022



API Number:

PERMIT CONDITIONS 4700900331
Viigmia Code § 22-6A-8(d) allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific upon this

per^ Petmit commons have the same effisct as law. Failine to adhere to the meeifiarf
condihons mav rMuh in enforcanmt action

CONDITIONS

1. This proposed acdvi^ may require pennit covmge fimn die Unhed Stales Anny Coips of Bogineas
(USA<S). Through diis pami^ you are heeby bemg advised to consult with USAGE i^aidhig diis proposed
activity.

2. ffthe operator micountms an unanticipated void, or an anticpated void at an depth, the
notify the inpector within 24 hours. Mbdffications to the casiug iwogjnam may be necessary to comply

with W. Va. Code § 22-6A>5a (12), wfaidi requires drilling to a minimum depth ofdiiity feet below the
bottom oftfae void,and installing a minimum oftwenty (20) feet of casing. Unda no cuvumstance should
the opmator drill more than one hundred (100) fem below the bottom of the void or install less dian twenty
QO) feet of casing bdow the bottom of die void.

3. When compacting fills, each lift ̂ fore compaction dull not be more than 12 indies in
moisture contmit of the fill mataul shall be wddiin limits as detmmined by the Standanf Prodor Doisity test
of the actoal soils used in specific migtnemed fill, ASTM D598, Standaid Test Mdhod for Laboratcny
Conpaction Characteristics of Soil Usiip Standard Effort, to achieve 95 % compaction of the optimum
dmisity. Each lift shall be tested few compaction, witfa a minimum of two tests per lift per acre nf fill All test
resulto shall be maintained on site and available for review.

4. Op»ator shall install signage per § 22-6A-8g (6) (B) at all source water locations included in their approved
water management plan within 24 hours of water managmnmit plan activation.

5. Oil and gas water supply wells will be registered with the Office of Oil and Gas and all fn/'h wells will be
constructed and plugged in accordance with die standards of the Bureau for Publiclfealtfa s^ forth in its
Illative rule aititied IFafer Well Regulations. 64 C-S.R. 19. Operator is to contact the Bureau of Public
Health Hoarding pennit requirements, hi lieu of pluming, the opoator may transfer the well to the surfice
ownm- upon agreement of toe parties. All drinking water wells within fifiero hundred feet of tiie wate- suppty
well shall be flow tested by the tperator upon requ^ of die drinking well owner prior to operating the water
supply well.

6. Pursuant to the requirmnents pertaining to the sanqiling of dmnestic water supply wells/sprii^ the giprator
shall, no later than thirty (30) days aftw receipt of analytical data provide a writlmi copy to toe Chief and any
of the users who may have requested such analyses.

7. 24 hours prior to die initiation of the completion process toe qierator shall notify toe Qiief or his

8. During the completion process die opmutor shall monitor annular pressures and report any anomaly nf>timl to
toe chi^ or his designee inunediately.

9. If any explosion or otbo' accidoit causing loss of life or smious pmvonal injury occurs in or about a well or
well wmk on a wll, the well operator or its crmtraetcM- shall give notice, stating die paiticulan oftfae
explosion or accidml; to the oil and gas inspector and the Chie^ within 24 hours of said

10. During die casing and conenting process. In the evoit cmnent does not return to the surfiree, toe oil and eas
inspector shall be notified within 24 hours.
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API Numbo': i

PERMIT CONDITIONS 470090 033

II. Hie operato shall provide to the Ofiwe of Oil and Gas (be dales ofeaehoflfae following within 30 days of
their occuneoce: conqiletioii of ccmdnutioo of die weU pad, cammeiieemait of drilli«g, ceesalioo of drillmg,
conqi^um of any otfao-pemiitted weO woik, and completicn) ofthe well. Sudi notice shall be provided 1^
seaichng an onail to DQ>OOC^otify@wv.gov.

09/30/2022



WW-6B

(04/15)
API NO. ,0 0 9 0 0 3 3 1

OPERATOR WELL NO. Slate of VW DNR B BRK 206H

Well Pad Name: stateofwvpNRBBRK

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

WELL WORK PERMIT APPLICATION

1) Well Operator: SWN Production Co., LLC 494512924 009- Brookg 02-Crosg 620-Steubenville^
Dis.tpct OjjadranffleOperator ID Cow.!?iy

2) Operator's Well Number: State of WV DNR B BRK 206H Well Pad Name: State of WV DNR B BRK

3) Farm Name/Surface Owner: state of wv, Bureau of commerce, dnr public Road Access: Tent Church Road

.4\ ...v.. w 4.
"TJ W V/l41XViJ.t ̂ V/UllU-e

5) Well Type (a) Gas ^

Other

1201' V CitXWAl, pi VpVJOVU. pwot-v/diou. UWfU.*JlA. * '

Oil Undergroimd Storage

(b)If Gas Shallow 2L Deep
TT--.: w

llUliZiUlilOl ^

6) Existing Pad: Yes or No Yes

7) Proposed Target Formation(s), Depth(s), Anticipated Thickness and Expected Pressure(s):
Target Formation- Marceilus, Down-Dip well to the South, Target Top TVD- 5754', Target Base TVD- 5820', Anticipated Thickness- 66', Associated Pressure- 3783

8) Proposed Totai Verticai Depth: 5804'
9) Formation at Total Vertical Depth: Marceilus

10) Proposed Total Measured Depth: 15142'

11) Proposed Horizontal Leg Length: 8757.55'

12) Approximate Fresh Water Strata Depths: 543'

13) Method to Determine Fresh Water Depths: Salinity calculations from DNR B SH logs (API 47-009-00122) and nearby water wells
14) Approximate Saltwater Depths: 691' Nearby Well

16) Approximate Depth to Possible Void (coal mine, karst, other): None that we are aware of.

17) Does Proposed well location contain coal seams
directly overlying or adjacent to an active mine? Yes

(a) If Yes, provide Mine Info: Name:

Depth:

Seam:

Owner:

No X
officeW

■0^ 9. 4
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WW-6B

(04/15)

470090033
API NO. 47- "09 -

OPERATOR WELL NO. °'"°°'"v°NR°°RK2oeH

WbII Pad Namai state of wv dnr b brk

18) CASING AND TUBING PROGRAM

TYPE
Size

On)

New

or

Used

Grade
Weight per ft.

(lb/ft)

FOOTAGE: For

Drilling fft)

INTERVALS:

Left in Well

{ft)

CEMENT:

Fill-up
fCu. Ft.VCTS

Conductor 20" New J-55 94# 100' 100' GTS

Fresh Water 13 3/8" New H-40 48# 621' 621' 687 sx/CTS

Coal See Surface Casing

Intermediate 9 5/8" New J-55 36# 1480' 1480' 517SX/CTS

Production 5 1/2" New P-110HP 20# 15142' 15142' Tail 2716sx/100* Inside Intennedale

Tubing

Liners

TYPE

Size fin)
Wellbore

Diameter finl

Wall

Thickness

fin)

Burst Pressure

fpsi}

Anticipated
Max. Internal

Pressure fnsi)

Cement

Type

Cement

Yield

feu. ft./k)

Conductor 20"

b
OC

0.25 2120 81 Class A 1.20/30% Excess

Fresh Water 13 3/8" 17.5" 0.380 2730 633 Class A 1.20/30% Excess

Coal See Surface Casing

Intermediate 9 5/8" 12 1/4" 0.352 3520 1768 Class A 1.19/40% Excess

Production 5 1/2" 8 3/4"-8 1/2" 0.361 14360 10500 Class A 1.19/5% Excess

Tubing

Liners

PACKERS

Kind:

Sizes:

Vi'm-Depths Set:

j3L

—

Page 2 of 309/30/2022



4700900331
\N\N-6B API NO. 47- oo9

(10/14) OPERATOR WELL NO. Sl»le<tWVDNRBBRK20eH
Well Pad Name: state of wvdnrbbrk

19) Describe proposed well work, including the drilling and plugging back of any pilot hole:

Drill and stimulate any potential zones between and including the Benson to Marcellus. **lf we should encounter a void
place basket above and below void area- balance cement to bottom of void and grout from basket to surface or run
external casing packer/cementing stage tool above void interval and perform 2 stage cementing operation dependent
upon depth of void. Run casing not less than 20' below void nor more than 75' below void. (*lf freshwater is
encountered deeper than anticipated it must be protected, set casing 50' below and cts.)

20) Describe fracturing/stimulating methods in detail, including anticipated max pressure and max rate:

Well will be perforated within the target formation and stimulated with a slurry of water, sand, and chemical additives at
a high rate. This will be performed in stages with the plug and perf method along the wellbore until the entire lateral
has been stimulated within the target formation. All stage plugs are then drilled out and the well is flowed back to
surface. In some instances, additional toe prep may be performed by pumping additional water in the toe of the well
prior to perforating and pumping Stage 1 to ensure that the toe guns/toe sleeves are fully open prior to pumping stage
1. The well is produced through surface facilities consisting of high pressure production unites, horizontal separation
units, water and oil storage tanks. Max press and anticipated max rate-12,500 psi @100 barrels a minute.

21) Total Area to be disturbed, including roads, stockpile area, pits, etc., (acres): 13.50

22) Area to be disturbed for well pad only, less access road (acres): ^-^1

23) Describe centralizer placement for each casing string:

All casing strings wiil be ran with a centralizer at a minimum of 1 per every 3 joints of casing.

24) Describe all cement additives associated with each cement type:

See Attachment

25) Proposed borehole conditioning procedures:

All boreholes will be conditioned with circulation and rotation for a minimum of one bottoms up and
continuing until operator is satisfied with borehole conditions.

Office

*Note: Attach additional sheets as needed.

Page 3 of 309/30/2022



4700900331
CEMENT ADDITIVES

SCHLUMBERGER BJ NEXTIER

PRODUCT PRODUCT PRODUCT

INTERVAL NAME NAME NAME PRODUCT USE CHEMICAL NAME CAS-Number

SURFACE

(FRESHWATER)

INTEGRA

SEAL
□600 LOST CIRC MATERIAL CELLOPHANE FLAKES 9005-81-6

up to 3% SOOl A-7P □ 110 ACCELERATOR CALCIUM CHLORIDE 10043-52-4
COAL

PROTECTION

INTEGRA

SEAL
□ 600 LOST CIRC MATERIAL CELLOPHANE FLAKES 9005-81-6

up to 3% SOOl A-7P □ 110 ACCELERATOR CALCIUM CHLORIDE 10043-52-4
D020 BENTONITE □020 EXTENDER BENTONITE 1302-78-9

D047 FP28L X LIQUID ANTIFOAM

AGENT

POLYPROPYLENE

GLYCOL
25322-69-4

INTERMEDIATE rxT INTEGRA

SEAL
□600 LOST CIRC MATERIAL CELLOPHANE FLAKES 9005-81-6

CemNet X LOST CIRC MATERIAL
COATED FIBERGLASS

FIBERS
PROPRIETARY

SUGAR SUGAR □795 CMT RETARDER SUCROSE 57-50-1
SOOl A-7P □ 110 ACCELERATOR CALCIUM CHLORIDE 10043-52-4

CJlll ACCELERATOR SODIUM CHLORIDE 7440-23-5

SS-llW □880 SURFACTANT
NONIONIC

SURFACTANT
6540-99-4

D047 FP28L
LIQUID ANTIFOAM

AGENT

POLYPROPYLENE

GLYCOL
25322-69-4

□X157011
SOLID ANTIFOAM

AGENT

FULLERS

EARTH(ATTAPULGITE)
8031-18-3

□540
HP FLUID LOSS

ADDITIVE

ALIPHATIC AMIDE

POLYMER
PROPRIETARY

PRODUCTION D255
MEDTEMP FLUID

LOSS ADDITIVE
POLYACRILIC

POLYMER
PROPRIETARY

niiiixdr^ □213 RETARDER CHRYSTALLINE SILICA 14808-60-7

FL-66 □ 501
LOW TEMP FLUID

LOSS ADD

POWDERED

POLYSACCHARIDE
PROPRIETARY

BENTONITE □020 EXTENDER BENTONITE 1302-78-9

D208 ASA-301
VISCOSIFIER/ANTI-
SETTLING AGENT

REFINED POLYMER/
CHRYSTALLINE SILICA

PROPRIETARY

D198 R-3 CEMENT RETARDER LIGNIN 8068-51-6

SUGAR SUGAR □795 CEMENT RETARDER SUCROSE 57-50-1

envrtonn>enta^'^

09/30/2022



4700900331

Southwestern Energy Company Proposed Drilling Program

Well: STATE OF WV DIMR B BRK 206

Field: PANHANDLE FIELD WET

County: BROOKE

SHL: 40.3409 Latitude -80.5278 Longitude

BHL: 40.3175 Latitude -80.5196 Longitude

KB Elev: 1,227 ft MSL KB: 26 ft AGL

Re-entry Rig: TBD

Prospect: Marcellus Shale

State: WV

GL Elev: 1,201 ft MSL

swn
Southv/estern Energy '

NO COAL VOID

PROD TOC Lead @ 1,680 ' MD

PRODTOCTail @ 4,948 ' MD

TUBULAR DETAIL

100'to 641'

Air/Mist

641'to 1,500'

Air/Mist

Casing String
Casing Size Weight Grade Planned Interval

(in) (MIn) (MIn) From To 1r

Conductor 20 94.0# J-55 0' 100' 1,500' to 5,048 '

Surface/Coal 13.375 48.0# H-40 0' 621' Air/Mist

Intermediate 9.625 36.0# J-55 0' 1,480'

Production 5.5 20.0# P-llOHP 0'

CEMENT DETAIL

Sacks Class Density

Conductor 127 A 19.3

Surface 687 A 15.6

Intermediate 517 A 15.6

Production 2716 A 14.5-15.0

1

TD at 5,048 '

KOP at 5,048 ' MD Freshwater Depth - 543 ' TVD

Coal Depth - 135 ' TVD

Saltwater Depth - 691' TVD

TVD - 5,804'

TMD- 15,142'

5,048'to 6,364'

12.0-12.5 ppg

5,669' Target Center

TD at 15,142 ' MD

5,804' TVD

EOB at 5,687 ' MD

SHL Onondaga 5,687 ' TVD

Created by: Dicky Hall on 08/08/2022

Onondaga 5,822' TVD

flECEWEO
II nfil fi?"

6,364'to 15,142'

12.5-13.5 ppg

Qflice

l\UG 2- 4

si
09/30/2022



state of WV DNR B BRK 206H AOR

API Operator Status Latitude Longitude Vertical TD Producing Formation Producing Zones Not Perforated

47-009-00122 SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY, LLC ACTIVE 40.340880 -80.527758 MARCELLUS

47-009-00134 SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY, LLC ACTIVE 40.340843 -80.527762 MARCELLUS

47-009-00247 SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY, LLC ACTIVE 40.340883 -80.527842 5779' MARCELLUS

47-009-00252 SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY, LLC ACTIVE 40.340801 -80.527764 5672' MARCELLUS

o

o

o5

% ̂
% o
% <»

3?

CP

»ta-

i
o|
o E

SI^ o
Q

Oi

6
•3
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4700900331

JHA
Hortu.'ntcr

EHGINEERS

SURVEYORS

EHVIROHMEHTAL O

GIS MAPPING

x\m ""-j
ntr/t

'. . . l"'^* 1 i www.jhacofrpanies.com
r——j I' • 68011 Vineyard F
\  . • St. Clalrsvllle, Ohio

68011 Vineyard Road
43950

740-695-6100

chlinjf ,

^,0° ^ W«j. i

ISX f r

PTOPOS

SBRFACEJHOCE

/  //

*•

AOR BLIFPEBlAttEA

\ V' -:¥1S ^
\ \-m <{

f  -\ Va /

II

,,, RECEIVP
^Office of Oil,

, / 1 Mtip

n

PROPOSED

BOTTOM HOLE"V ( \
A  I f K

d Gas

;  I/VUG 2 .4

'  U'- I'
iWV Depart

Epvironmepta

•> "1 >
xw

; 2000
j

GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET
NOTES ON SURVEY

LEGEND

O PROPOSED SURFACE HOLE / BOHOM HOLE
LPL* LANDING POINT LOCATION

aOOD PLAIN

^ GAS WELL

NATURAL WATERWAY

ACCESS ROAD

PROPOSED PATH

AOR 500" BUFFER

1. SURFACE AND ROYALTY OWNER INFORMATON AND THEIR

BOUNDARIES SHOWN HEREON WERE PLOTTED FROM DEEDS AND/OR
TAX PARCEL MAPS PRCMOED BY CUEMT AND/OR HELD LOCATIONS

2. THIS PLAT DOES NOT REPRESENT A BOUNDARY SURVEY OF THE

PARCELS SHOWN HEREON.

3. ALL INSETS ARE GRID NORTH UNLESS OTHERWISE DEPICTED

SERIAL §
mx

WELL (FARM) NAME:
STATE OF VW DNR B BRK

WELL OPERATOR:

SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY. LLC

WELL

206H
ADDRESS
13QQ FORT PIERPQNT DRIVE. SUITE 201. MORGANTQWN. WV 26508

COUNTY: DISTRICT: API #
CROSS CREEK 47-000

SURFACE OWNER:

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. BUREAU OF COMMERCL DNR
USGS 7 1/2 QUADRANGLE MAP NAME
STEUBENVILLE EAST

Tienl ot

Protection

R;\PROJECT5\SWN\20T7-541_WVDNR B PAD\CADD\PLATS\PROPOSED\206H\STATE OF WV DNR B BRK 206H.DWG
THURSDAY FEBRUARY 10 2022 11:21AM

COUPlfnON ID 2501163237
PAD ID 3001155614

09/30/2022



WW-9

(4/16)

4700900331
API Number 47 - 009

Operator's Well No. state of wv dnr b brk 206h
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN

Operator Name SWN Production Co., LLC OP Code 494512924

Watershed (HUC 10) Upper Ohio North Quadrangle Steubenville East

Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well work? Yes

Will a pit be used? Yes No /

/

If so, please describe anticipated pit waste:

Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes __

Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

Land Application

No / If so, what ml.?_

Underground Injection ( UIC Permit Number Various Approved Facilities
Reuse (at API Number At the next anticpiated well

Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposal location)
Other (Explain recovery and soiidification on site

No

received

Office of Oil anri Gas

v/yv Departmerr. ur
Envifonrriental Protection

Will closed loop system be used? If so, describe: Yes- See Attachment 3A

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, etc.

-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc. Synthetic Oil Base

Additives to be used in drilling medium? Attachment 3B

Air drill to KOP, fluid drill wllh SOBM from KOP to ID

Drill cuttings disposal method? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, etc. landfill

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust)_

-Landfill or offsite name/permit number? Meadowflll SWF- 1032, short creek SWF-1 034,carbon Limestone MSWL018781, Wetzel County 1021
Apex January LanaTiii ut)-ua4,58, brooRe uo avvf-iUTij,
Permittee shall provide written notice to the Office of Oil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any
West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose
where it was properly disposed.

I certify that I understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on August 1, 2005, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. I understand that the
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/or other applicable
law or regulation can lead to enforcement action.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this
application form and all attachments thereto and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting falsejipfofmation, inclpdifig the possibility of fine or imprisonment.

Company Official Signature

Company Official (Typed Name) Brittany woody

Company Official Title Senior Regulatory Analyst

Subscribed and sworn before me this Al^usi
Notary Public

My commissi^ expires_

5 ̂  5 o
w 0<3c
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Form WW-9

SWN Production Co., LLC

47 00 9 0 0 3 3 1

Opsrator's Well No. S"" DNB B BRK ;08H

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed

as determined by pH test min.2 yons/aCre Or tO COITeCt tO pH

Fertilizer type 10-20-20

Fertilizer amount 600/500 lbs/acre

Mulch Hay/Straw Tons/acre

Prevegetation pH

Seed Mixtures

Temporary

Seed Type

Attachment 3B

lbs/acre

Permanent

Seed Type lbs/acre

Attach:

Maps(s) of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info have been
provided). If water from the pit will be land applied, include dimensions (L x W x D) of the pit, and dimensions (L x W), and area in
acreage, of the land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5* topographic sheet.

Plan Approved by:_

Comments:

received

Office Ol Oil and Cas

>MV DepafWitfT'

Enviroi

Title: Oil & Oas Inspector

Field Reviewed? J Yes

Date:_

JNo

09/30/2022



4700900331

Attachment 3A

CLOSED LOOP SYSTEM

The closed loop system is designed to eliminate the use of reserve pits by providing a higher level of
solids control processing and using steel pits for capture of drill cuttings. The cuttings are then
processed to achieve landfill requirements before hauling to approved landfills. The liquids are

processed to recycle into the active mud system or to transfer to onsite temporary storage as needed.

The closed loop system consists of several sets of a shale gas separator (often called a 'methana'),

several banks of solids shakers, high speed centrifuges (1 or 2) used to process the fluid portion of the

mud system to remove low gravity solids, low speed centrifuge used for barite recovery in high weight

liquid drilling systems, a dewatering system (for air intervals and if freshwater mud systems are in use)

used to further clean liquids by flocculation and additional mechanical separation, associated open top

tanks for processing liquids and capturing solids for disposal, and transfer pumps to move fluids through

the processes. There is an area adjacent to the cuttings tanks (Red Zone) where a track hole is utilized to

recover the processed cuttings for loading into containers for hauloff. (See attached schematic of a

generic closed loop system layout)

Below are discussions of the processes used when drilling the air interval or liquids interval.

AIR DRILLING INTERVALS

During air drilling operations, flow from the rig will pass down the flowline to the Shale Gas Separater
(sometimes called a methane) where gas and liquids/solids are separated. Gas is sent to the flare
scrubber tank and is flared at the flare stack. Solids and fluids pass across a shaker system to separate

solids from liquids. Solids pass into the cuttings tanks where they are captured for drying and hauloff to
an approved landfill site. Liquids fall into a shaker tank and are collected by a centrifugal pump to be
processed by the high speed centrifuge to further separate liquids and solids. Solids are then dumped
into the cuttings tank for drying and hauloff. Liquids are further processed to remove additional low
gravity solids before being reused or transferred to onsite storage.

LIQUIDS DRILLING (FRESHWATER, BRINE, SOBM)

When drilling is converted to liquids drilling, the shale gas separator and associated shaker tank are

bypassed, and the liquids system is processed over the primary and drying shaker systems. Cuttings

drop into the cuttings tank for additional processing. Any recoverable associated liquids attached to the
cutting are recovered out the tank and processed through the low gravity (high speed) and barite
recovery centrifuges (low speed) to further remove low gravity solids and to recover barite for reuse in

the mud systems.

0^
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4700900331

Attachment 3B

Drilling Mediums

Surface/Coalfif present)/Freshwater Intervals:

Air

Freshwater (If needed based on conditions)

Intermediate/Coal (If present);

Air

Production Hole:

Air

Synthetic Oil (Base Fluid for mud system)

Barlte

Calcium Chloride

Lime

Organophilic Bentonite

Primary and Secondary Emulsifiers

Gilsonite

Calcium Carbonate

Friction Reducers

V>

Rev. 6/11/2018 09/30/2022
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Attachment 3C

swn
Southwestern Energy*

WVD Seeding Specification

To Order Seed contact Lyndsi Eddy Flippo office 570-996-4271 cell 501-269-5451 lyndsi__eddy@swn.com (please allow 7 to 10 days for delivery)

NON-ORGANIC PROPERTIES ORGANIC PROPERTIES

Seed Mixture: ROW Mix SWN Supplied Seed Mixture: SWN Production Organic Mix SWN Supplied

Orchardgrass 40% 50%

Timothy 15% 1
OrgaiMt .-cu of White Clover 50%

Annual Ryegrass 15%

Brown Top Millet 5% Organic Perennial Ryegrass 50%

Red Top 5% Organic Red or White Clover 50%

Medium Red Clover

White Clover

Birdsfoot Trefoil

5% All legumes are

5% innoculated at 5x normal

5% rate

Apply @ lOOIbs per acre

April 16th- Oct. 14th

Apply @ 200lbs per acre

Oct. 15th- April 15th

Rough Biuegrass 5% Organic Fertilizer @ 200lbs per Acre Pelletized Lime @ 2 Tons per Acre

Apply @ lOOIbs per acre

April 16th- Oct. 14th

Apply @ 200lbs per acre

Oct. ISth- April 15th PLUS

SOIbs per acre of Winter Wheat WETLANDS (delineated as j'urisdictional wetlands)

SOIL AMENDMENTS Seed Mixture: Wetland Mix SWN Supplied

10-20-20 Fertilizer ''Apply @ SOOIbs per Acre VA Wild Ryegrass 20%

Pelletized Lime Apply @ 2 Tons per Acre Annual Ryegrass 20%

'unless otherwise dictated by soil test results Fowl Biuegrass 20%

feeding Calculation information:
' ' fr

Cosmos 'Sensation' 10%

1452' of 30' ROW/LCD is One Acre Redtop Q

Golden Tickseed ttt -cr ^
a 4. ^ ^

Maryland Senna « ̂  ^ 9. ̂
Showy Tickseed ^ ̂

5%

871' of 50' ROW/LOD is One Acre

622' of 70' ROW/LOD is One Acre

5%

5%

5%

Fox Sedge %■% %
Soft Rush ^ ^ %

2.5%

Every 622 linear feet in a 70' ROW/LOD, you should be using (2) 50ib bags of seed, (4) 50ib 2.5%

bags of fertilizer and (80) 501b bags of Lime (2x seed in winter months + 501b Winter Woolgrass % ^ 2.5%

Wheat/ac). Swamp Verbena % 2.5%

Special Considerations: Apply @> 25lbs per acre Apply @ SOIbs per acre
Landowner Special Considerations including CREP program participants require additional April 16th- Oct. 14th Oct. 15th- April 15th

guidance that is not given here. Discuss these requirements with SWN supervision at the
beginning of the project to allow time for special seed delivery.

NO FERTILIZER OR LIME INSIDE WETLAND LIMITS

o

o

<o

o>

o

CaI

M

Rev.l/13/2020

09/30/2022



4700900331

MARCELLUS WELL DRILLING PROCEDURES

AND

WELL SITE SAFETY PLAN

swn
PrDductton Company

SWN Production Company, LLC
1300 Fort Pierpont Drive, Suite 201
Morgantown, West Virginia 26508

API NO. 47-XXX-XXXXX

WELL NAME: State of WV DNR B BRK 206H

Steubenville East QUAD

Cross Creek DISTRICT

Brooke/Ohio COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

Submitted by:

Name: Brittanv Woody

Title: Senior Regulatory Analyst

Approved by:

Name:

Title:

Approved by:

Name:

Title:

Date: 8/4/2022

SWN Production Co., LLC

Date:

Date:

SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY, LLC - CONFIDENTIAL

.1^11

CJ
09/30/2022



!V

STATE OF
WV DNR

B-BRK-PAD1

HAMILTON DEBORAH JANE
04C12K007800000000

FRESHWATER MARGARET
04C12K008000000000MORRIS GRACE A;

ELAINE M (SURV)
04CC12005600000000

MONROE ALLEN &
JENNIFER (SURV)

04CC12003700000000

THOMAS RITA K
04CC12005500000000

WEST VIRGINIA ST OF
BUREAU OF COMM DIV OF

NAT RES PB LD CORP
04CC16001900000000

LEWIS MATTHEW
C & HOLLY W (SURV)
04CC12005200000000

LEWIS MATTHEW C &
HOLLY W (SURV)

04CC12005300000000
DUFFIELD JOHN D & KAREN

04CC12003900000000

LONGWELL MARTY
R & DIANE L

04CC12004200000000

DUFFIELD JOHN
D & KAREN

04CC12004000000000
VANDEVANDER WILLIAM

R & AMBER B (SURV)
04CC12005000000000

DODD DAVID A &
GERALDINE

04CC12004100000000

JOHNSTON BARBARA J
04CC12004400000000

TICE DANNY D &
MARCIA (SURV)

04CC16001600000000

CUNNINGHAM
TIMOTHY BRIAN

04CC16001500000000
WEST VIRGINIA ST OF

BUREAU OF COMM DIV OF
NAT RES PB LD CORP
04CC16001800000000

SCHWERTFEGER
JUSTIN L

04CC16002600010000

FAMILY
CONNECTIONS INC

04CC16002600000000

STECIK KURT
04CC16002900000000

SUTER ARRISSA M; COCHRN
KENNETH A (SURV)

04CC16002700000000

ABATE DOMINIC A
& ALICIA F (SURV)

04CC16003000000000

LEWIS MATTHEW
C & HOLLY W (SURV)
04CC12005400010000

HOOPER TIMOTHY S
& STACY (SURV)

04CC12005400000000

RAHR JAMES A &
GERALDINE A (SURV)
04CC16003400000000

·
!ASpring
!V Water Well
! Pond

Parcel
1500' Buffer

Water Purveyor Map
Well Pad: State of WV DNR B Pad
County:   BRK

Coordinate System: NAD 1983 UTM Zone 17N
Units: Meter

1 in = 417 ft

Date: 2/14/2022 Author: willisb

0 0.05 0.1 0.15 0.20.025
Miles 09/30/2022
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ENGINEERS
SURVEYORS

ENVIRONMENTAL OR

GIS MAPPING

L'x/'' A S) 03'CO

www.jhacompanies.comeH '5^ ̂
68011 Vineyard Road

St. Clairsville, Ohio 43950
740-695-6100
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SURFACE HOLE LOCATION (SHL):
GEOGRAPHIC (NAD83):
UTITUDE: 40.34091 6'
LONGITUDE: -80,527752'

BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION (BHL):
GEOGRAPHIC (NAD83):
LATITUDE: 40.317509'
LONGITUDE: -80.519619'

T2^€yNc) .il ̂ V. 'jx
■ ■ ■ .|f. '.

i^a-Kxiy

pti^Eb
RFAteE HOLE

(L I
. . Ill

1
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Jl ■%
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/i'54 1 >■ /

<T< X

J.f L,i|

t - r)
rl.p^x h\; M,:4„
1 - l

i
I5rj:i4.«

I  . . .^ . I 1PROPOSED-. ',::-^ J JL\
BOTTOM HOLE

t-

'  ' } liA: : , OJuj\ ' -^7 P V
■■■ '! J

vf$r^ 3 •

V/#:'
V /) 7.y,T
VV L

2000 2000

'T'ai'le('

GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET
NOTES ON SURVEY
1. SURFACE AND ROYALTY OWNER INFORMATION AND THEIR

BOUNDARIES SHOWN HEREON WERE PLOTTED FROM DEEDS AND/OR
TAX PARCEL MAPS PROVIDED BY CUENT AND/OR HELD LOCATONS.

2. THIS PLAT DOES NOT REPRESENT A BOUNDARY SURVEY OF THE
PARCELS SHOWN HEREON.

3. ALL INSETS ARE GRID NORTH UNLESS OTHERWISE DEPICTED.

LEGEND:
O PROPOSED SURFACE HOLE / BOTTOM HOLE
^ EXISTING / PRODUCING WELLHEAD

LPL* LANDING POINT LOCATION

NATURAL WATERWAY

I ACCESS ROAD

PUBUC ROAD
I ACCESS ROAD TO PREV. SITE

aOOD PIAIN
= = = = LEASE BOUNDARY

PROPOSED PATH

WELL OPERATOR:
SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY. LLC

WELL (FARM) NAME:
STATE OF WV DNR B BRK

WELL #
206H

SERIAL
XXXX

ADDRESS:
1500 FORT PIERPONT DRIVE. SUITE 201. MORGA^JTOWN■ WV 265QB

COUNTY:
BROOKF/OHIO

CODE:
i.

DISTRICT:
ICROSS CREEKl

API #
47-000

SURFACE OWNER:
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. BUREAU OF COMMERCE. DNR

uses 7 1/2 QUADRANGLE MAP NAME:
STEUBENVILLE EAST

C:\USERS\RGRIMES\APPDATA\L0CAL\TEMP\ACPUBLISH_44332\STATE OF WV DNR B BRK 206H.DWG
TUESDAY AUGUST 02 2022 01:53PM

COMPLBION ID 2501163237
PAD ID 3001155614

09/30/2022
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^TITUDE: 40°22'30" SURFACE HOLE (2000' SCALI
t ■7655' -

5392'-
iJlTITUDE:- 40'2b'00" BOJJOU HOLE (2000" SCALE)

NOTES ON SURVEY
1. COORDINATE STSTEM IS UTM NAD 83 D/.TUM, ZONE 17. U.S. FOOT

AND WELL COORDINATES ESTAfiLISHED USING SURVEY GRADE GPS.
2. SURFACE AND ROYALTY OWNER iNFORMATON AND THEIR BOUNDARIES

SHOWN HEREON WERE PLOTTED FROM DEEDS AND/OR TAX PARCEL MAPS
PROVIDED BY CUENT AND/OR FIELD LOCATIONS.

3. THIS PLAT DOES NOT REPRESENT A BOUNDARY SURVEY OF THE PARCELS
SHOWN HEREON.

4. NO OI^LUNGS OR BUILDINGS WITHIN 625 FEET OF PROPOSED
CENTER OF PAD

5. NO PERENNIAL STREAMS, LAKES, PONDS, RESERVOIRS OR
WETLANDS WITHIN 100 FEET OF THE UMITS OF DISTURBANCE.

6. NO NATURALLY PRODUCING TROUT STREAM WTHIN 300 FEET OF
THE UMITS OF DISTURBANCE.

7. NO WATER WaiS OR DEVELOPED SPRINGS WfTHIN 250 FEET OF
PROPOSED WEIL.

EHGINEEHS
SURVEYORS
ENVIRONMENTAL
GIS MAPPINC

www.jhacompani0s.com

68011 Vineyard Road
St. Clairsville, Ohio 43960

740-695-6100

WELL LAYOUT

'101H

406H RFAjEE HOLE
206H

S B4''5r41" E 24

JyTYl ® OS'tB'je" W14

f

EXISTING WELLS
WITHIN 3000'

SCALE: 1-»3000

soon- 0D9-Q0252a^QD9.0Qi22
9-00134

009-00247 5/8" IRON
PIN SET "A

WELL REFERENCE
DETAIL

^ 5/8" IRON
PIN SET"

STATE OF
WVDNR
BRK 20SH

BOTTOM HOLE /
/

/
/

/

y/////////.

^ 3000
■firQ: O

•  NO. 2450

SURFACE HOLE LOCATION (SHL):
UTM (NAD83, ZONE 17, METERS);
NORTHING: 4465703.65
EASTING: 540109.88
LANDING POINT LOCATION (LPL):
UTM (NAD83, ZONE 17, METERS)
NORTHING: 4465529.18
EASTING: 539689.31
BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION (BHL):
UTM (NAD83, ZONE 17, METERS):
NORTHING: 4463109.25
EASTING: 540814.69

1, THE UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAT IS
CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF AND SHOWS
Aa THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ETY LAW AND REGUUTIONS ISSUED
AND PRESCRIBED BY THE DEPARTMENrOF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION.

RED ETY LAW AND REGUUTIC
WTMENTW ENVIRT^ENTAL F

UNE BEARING DISTANCE

LI N05'41 '26"E 676.49'

L2 N35-20'09"W 1260.66'

3000

P.S. 2450

^.||4

■\c. .
6

(■f) DENOT^ LOCATION OF V/ELL ON
UNITED STATES TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS

WVDEP
OFFICE OF OIL & GAS
601 57TH STREET
CHARLESTON, WV 25G34

'1^'

1/200

MINIMUM
DEGREE OF
ACCURACY:

PROVEN suRV ZY
SOURCE OF GRADZ GPS
ELEVATION: (NAVf 88, US FT)

GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET

SWN
COMPANY:

Production Company, LLC Production Company™

OPERATOR'S WELL

AP! WELL #: 4

STATE OF WV DNR B BRK

206H

7
STATE

009
COUNTY PERMIT

CD
CO
CD

<
o
00

o
o
o
CN

O
m

o
<c

q:
ID
00

o
o

o
ro

O
00

-LjJ
Q

O

o

WELL TYPE: OIL □ WASTE DISPOSAL Q
WATERSHED: UPPER OHIO NORTH !
DISTRICT: CROSS CREEK )
SURFACE OWNER: STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

productionE)^ deepH gasE LIQUID injection n
ELEVATION:

STORAGEn
1201.01/

SHALLOW i

COUNTY: __BROOI<E/OHIO QUADRANGLE: STeJBENyiLL£_EASL
ACREAI.E: ^±169.43

_ACRE,rY: ±169.43
BUREAU OF COMMERCE, DNR

OIL & GAS ROYALTY OWNER: STATE OF WEST VIRGINS, BUREAU OF COMMERIE, DNR

DRILL[Xl DRILL DEEPER □ REDRILLQ FRACTURE OR STIMULATE [)<! PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION
CONVERTri PLUG & ABANDONn CLEAN OUT & REPLUG□ OTHER CHAN^-" □(SPECIFY).
TARGET FORMATION: „MARCELLUS ESTIMATED DEPTH: .5,804'...TVP_16J42'..TMD

PERFORATE NEW FORMATION

WELL OPERATOR: SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY, LLC
ADDRESS: 1300 FORT PIERPONT DRIVE, SUITE 201 .
CITY; MORGANIOWN STATE: W__ ZIP CODE: .7R508

DESIGNATED AGENT: BRITTANY WOODY
ADDRESS: J3PO_.FORTJ'IERPONT.J1.RIVE._SUJTE_2P.1_.
GUY: MORGANTOWN STATE: WV ZIP CODE: .26508

LEGEND:
o PROPOSED SURFACE HOI£ / BOTTOM HOLE NATURAL WATERWAY

EXISTING / PRODUCING WELLHEAD i SURVEYED BOUNDARY
LPLX LANDING POINT LOCATION p = = = LEASE BOUNDARY

REVISIONS: DATE: 08-02-2022
API NO: 47-009-XXXX
DRAWN BYR.GRIMES
SCALE; 1" = 3000'

@ EXISTING WATER WELL | PROPOSED PATH
© EXISTING SPRING ; PU8UC ROAD

DRAWING N0:2017-541
WELL LOCATION PLAT

C;\USERS\RGRIMES\APPDATA\LQCAL\TEMP\ACPUBUSH_44S32\STATE OF WV DNR B BRK 206H.DWG
TUESDAY AUGUST 02 2022 01:53PM

COM'^'ETION ID 25011B3237
PAD ID 3001155614

09/30/2022



^  1
1

■

I 1  : ; WELL BORETABLE FOR SURFACE/ROYALTY OWNERS

TRACT 1  SURFACE OWNER (S) / ROYALTY OWTER (R) TAX PARCEL

1

1  STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, BUREAU OF C )MMERCE,
DIVISON OF

NATURAL RESOURCES, PUBLIC LAND CORP ORATION FOR
THE USE AND BENEFIT OF THE WILDLIFE RES^ )UCES SECTION

(S/R)

4-CC16-19

TRACT 1  SURFACE OWNER TAX PARCEL 1
2 TICE DANNY D & MARCIA (SUR /) 4-CC16-16

3 KUZMA NATHANAEL J AMY L(JTWS) 4-CC16-26.1

4 1  LEWIS MATTHEW C & HOLLY W (S JRV} 4-CC12-54.1

5 SUTER ARRISSA M; COCHRN KENNETH A (SURV) 4-CC16-27 1
6 STECIK KIRK & BRANDY LJTW:. 4-CC16-29

7 FAMILY CONNECTIONS INC 4-CC16-26

S ABATE ALICIA F 4-CC16-30

,
9 TENNANT WILLIAM J & APRIL L (J; WS) 4-CC16-34

10 PAULES DONNA K 4-CC16-14

11
WEST VIRGINIA ST OF BUREAU DIV OF COM M DIV OF NAT

RESPB LD
4-CC16-11

12 ST OF WV BUREAU OF COMM-DNR PUBLH LAND CORP 4-CC16-23.1

13 STOFWV DEPT-OF COMMERCE NATRI SOURCES — 4-CC16-23

14 ST OF WV DEPT OF COMMERCE NAT R! SOURCES 4-CC16-24

15 ST OF WV DEPT OF COMMERCE NAT Ri SOURCES 4-CC20-30

!  ! ADJOINING OWNER .TABLE
TRACT i  ■ ; SURFACE OWNER TAX PARCEL

A FRESHWATER MARGARET 4-C12K-80

B ,  HAMILTON DEBORAH JANE 4-C12K-78

C MCDERMITT ARTHUR CJR 380-008-00-00-0007-01

D
WEST VIRGINIA ST OF BUREAU OF COMM CIV OF NAT RES

PB LD CORP
4-CC15-22

E
WEST VIRGINIA ST OF BUREAU OF COMM CiV OF NAT RES

PB LD CORP
4-CC16-20

F
WEST VIRGINIA ST OF BUREAU OF COMM CIV OF NAT RES

PB LD CORP
4-CC16-21

G MCDERMITT ARTHUR CJR 380-008-00-00-0007-03

H PENNWEIR CONSTRUCTION O i 380-014-00-00-0009-00

1 PENNWEIR CONSTRUCTION 0 ) 380-014-00-00-0008-00

J PENNWEIR CONSTRUCTION 0 ) 380-014-00-00-0007-00

K PENNWEIR CONSTRUCTION 0 ) 380-014-00-00-0006-00

L ST OF WV DEPT OF COMMERCE NAT R1 SOURCES 4-CC20-30

M GOODMAN RICHARD T & JANICE (; URV) 4-CC20-30.1

N GOODMAN RICHARD St JANIC : 4-CC20-29

0 ST OF WV DEPT OF COMMERCE NAT Ri SOURCES 4-CC20-27

P ST OF WV DEPT OF COMMERCE NAT R! SOURCES 4-CC20-26

Q ST OF WV DEPT OF COMMERCE NAT R ISOURES 4-CC16-8

R STATE OF WV BUREAU COMM-DIV NR PUB! IC UND CORP 4-CC16-8.1

S 1  DAMI TERRY A ETAL (LE-JOSEPH T & LOIS C 4-CC16-9

T
West Virginia st of bureau of comm c iv of nat res

PB LD COMM
4-CC16-10

U
West Virginia st of bureau of comm e: iv of nat res

PBLDCORP
4-CC16-12

V '  MOLNAR DENNIS SR St DENNIS iR 4-CC16-13

W MOLNAR DENNIS SR St DENNIS IR 4-CC16-13

X :  HOOPER TIMOTHY S St STACY (SL RV) 4-CC12-S4

Y 1  FIELD LEONARD KEITH 4-CC16-31

Z WILLS KENNETH 1/3 WILLS TED 1/3 ELLER DONNA 1/3 4-CC16-33

AA VANCAMPNEILEJR St MICHELLE L SURV) 4-CC16-2S

AB MAROSl PAUL 4-CC16-1

AC IVILL LIVING TRUST CHERYLTRU5 TEE 4-C115-58

AD 1  DENNIS TAWNYAR 4-CC12-62

AE DENNIS SHAWN A 4-C12J-33

AF 1  LANTZ SUSAN PORCH 4-C12J-28

AG THOMAS RITA K 4-CC12-5S

AH LEWIS MATTHEW C St HOLLY W (S J RV) 4-CC12-52

Al L0N6WELL MARTY R St DIANA L [SURV) 4-CC12-48

AJ LONGWELL MARTY R St DIANA L (5 JRV) 4-CC12-47

AK LONGWELL MARTY R St DIANA L (: JRV) 4-CC12-46

AL LONGWELL DIANA LYNN St MARTY ROBBON 4-CC12-45

AM BUBECK PHILIP J 4-CC12-44

AN BUBECK BRIAN B St STEPHANIE J {i URV) 4-CC12-43

AO 1  LONGWELL DIANA 4-CC12-42 1
AP ;  DODDGERALDINE 4-CC12-41 1
AQ !  DODD PAUL C St DONNA A (JTV S) 4-CC12-40

j AR '  DODD PAUL C St DONNA A (JTV S) 4-CC12-39

AS DODD URRY G SR St NORA LC J 4-CC12-38

AT THOMAS RITA K 4-CC12-55

AU MONROE ALLEN St JENNIFER (JT VS) 4-CC12-63

AV
WEST VIRGINIA ST OF BUREAU OF COMM C IV OF NAT RES

PB LD CORP
4-CC16-18

AW
iwEST VIRGINIA ST OF BUREAU OF COMM C iV OF NAT RES

PBLDCORP
4-CC16-17

1  AX 1 CUNNINGHAM TIMOTHY BRIAN 1  4-CC16-1S
1

REVISIONS; ! QX/'
bVVN

Production Company, LLC Production Company™

OPERATOR'S STATF np \A/\/ nMR R RRK DATE: 08-02-2022

API NO: 47-009-XXXX
WhLL fn l'OOl-m'551 DRAWN BY:R.GRIMES

DISTRICT: COLNTY: STATE: SCALE: N/A

CROSS CREEK BROOKE/OHtO WV DRAWING N02017-541

WELL LOCATION PLAT

COMPLliION id 2501163237
PAD ID 300115561+

09/30/2022



^VW.6A1 Operator's Well No. State of West Virginia DNR B 206H
(5/13)

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE
Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(a)(5)

IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, I
depose and say that I am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that -

(1) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the
Applicant claims the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas ai'e as follows:

Lease Name or

Number Grantor, Lessor, etc^ Grantee, Lessee, etc. Royalty Boolc/Page

See Exhibit "A" .o

en'

'Co-tenancy utilization - At least 75% of the royalty owners have consented to the lawful use or development of the oil or natural gas mineral property
on the tract. The interests of the remaining co-tenants will be secured pursuant to the Co-tenancy Modernization and Majority Protection Act.

Acknowledgement of Possible Pennitting/Approval
In Addition to the Office of Oil and Gas

The pemiit applicant for the proposed well work addressed in this application hereby acknowledges tlie
possibility of the need for permits and/or approvals from local, state, or federal entities in addition to the DBF,
Office of Oil and Gas, including but not limited to the following:

• WV Division of Water and Waste Management
• WV Division ofNatui:al Resources WV Division of Highways
•  U.S. Aumy Coips of Engineeis
®  U.S. Fish and Wildlife Seivice

•  County Floodplain Cooidinator

The applicant furtliei' acknowledges that any Office of Oil and Gas permit in no way ovenides, replaces, or
nullifies tire need for other permits/approvals that may be necessaiy and further affirms that all needed
permits/approvals should be acquired from the appropriate authority before the affected activity is initiated.

Well Operator: SWN Production Company, LLC

By: 7"^: 7-
Staff Landman - SW Appalachia

Page 1 of_09/30/2022



4700900331
WW-<iAI rinrnwrt Well No. s"'» "'a*'' """ °
(5/13)

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE
Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(la)(5)

IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oadi required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, I
depose and say that I am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that -

(1) the tract of land is the same tiact described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Constraction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the
Applicant claims tlie right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Lease Name or

Number Grantor, Lessor, etc. Grantee, Lessee, etc. Royalty Book/Page

See Exhibit "A"

In Addition to the Office of Oil and Gas

The permit applicant for the proposed well work addressed in tills application hereby acknowledges tlie
possibility of the need for permits and/or approvals fiom locd, state, or fe^al entities in addition to the DEP,
Office of Oil and Gas, including but not limited to the following:

• WV Division of Water and Waste Management
• WV Division of Natural Resources WV Division of Highways
o  U.S. Anny Corps of Engineeis
•  U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

•  County Floodplain Cooidinator

The applicant further acknowledges that any Office of Oil and Gas peimit in no way overrides, replaces, or
nullifies the need for other permits/approvals that may be necessaty and fuilher affirms that all needed
peimits/approvals should be acquhed from the appropriate autliority before the affected activity is initiated.

Well Operator: SWN Production Company, LLC.

By: ^

staff Landman

Page 1 of_
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EXHIBIT "A"

Attached to and made a part of the State of West Virginia OH and Gas Permit Form, WW-6A1, by SWN Production Company, LLQ Operator

State of Vy/est Virginia DNR B 205H

Brooke County, West Virginia

4700900331

# IMP jt^SOR LESSEE ROYALTY BK/P6 Interest Not Leased by SWN Production c:ompany, LLC

1) 4-CC16-019.0<^

1:

Starvaggi Industries, INC Fortuna Energ/, Inc

Range Resources-Appalachia, LLC

Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC
SWN Production Company, LLC

12.50% 9/532

10/226

10/541

30/480

0.000000%

2) 4-Ca6-016.00 Canny D. Tice and Marda Tice Chesapeake Appaiachia, LL.C

SWN Production Company, LLC

12.50% 18/430

30/480

0.000000%

3) 4-CC16-D26.01 Justin L Schwertfeger Chesapeake Appaiachia, LLC
SWN Produaion Company, LLC

38.00% 18/770

30/480

0.000000%

4) 4-CC12-054.01 •
1

1

t

Matthew 0. and Holly W. .ewis Great Lakes Eriergy Partners, LLC

Chesapeake Appaiachia, LLC

SWN Production Company, LLC

32.50% 9/810
10/552

30/481

0.000000%

5) 4-CC16-027.00 /i.rrissa M. Suter and Kenneth A. Oochran Chesapeake Appaiachia, LL.C.
SWN Production Company, LLC

3.8.00% 27/641

30/480

0.000000%

6) 4-CC16-029.0D KurtStedk Chesapeake A3palachia, L.L.C

SWN Product! Dn Company, LLC

3.8.00% 20/208

30/480

0.000000%

7) 4-CC16-026.00 Family Connections, Inc. £ West Virginia Corporation Chesapeake Aapalachia, LLC

SWN Production Company, LLC

3.8.00% 28/60
30/480

0.000000%

8) 4-CC16-Q30.00 C»ominic A and Allda F. Aaate Chesapeake Aopalachia, LLC.

SWN Production Company, LLC

:2.50% 18/43

30/480

0.000000%

9) 4-Ca6-034.00 James and Geraidlne Raht Chesapeake Appaiachia, L.LC.

SWN Production Company, LLC

:.8.oo% 27/637

30/480

0.000000%

10) 4-0016-014.00 Cfonna K and William Paules Chesapeake Appaiachia, LLC.

SWN Production Company, LLC

;.8.oo% 27/645

30/480

0.000000%

11) 4-0a6-011.00 Starvaggi Industries, INC Fortuna Energy, Inc

Range Resources - Appaiachia, LLC

Chesapeake Appaiachia, LLC
SWN Produftion Comnanv. LLC

:-2.50% 9/532

10/226

10/541
30/480

0.000000%

12) 4-0016-023.01 Starvaggi Industries, INC Fortuna Energy, Inc

Range Resour :es - Appaiachia, LLC

Chesapeake Appaiachia, LLC

SWN Production Company, LLC

:i2.50% 9/532

10/226

10/541

30/480

0.000000%

13) 4-Oa6-023.00 Starvaggi Industries, INC

o

Fortuna Energy, Inc

Range Resour :es - Appaiachia, LLC
Chesapeake Appaiachia, LLC

SWN Production Company, LLC

:12.50% 9/532

10/226

10/541

30/480

0.000000%

14) 4-0016-024.^

W
\ ̂

g>

^  S'tarvaggi Industries, INO Fortuna Energy, Inc

Range Resources - Appaiachia, LLC
Chesapeake Appaiachia, LLC

SWN Production Company, LLC

:L2.S0% 9/532

10/226

10/541

30/480

0.000000%

%-%
'S \
cy ?'
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4700900331

15) 4-CaO-030.00 Starvaggi Industries, INC Fortuna Energ/, Inc 12.50% 9/532 0.000000%

Range Resources -Appalachia, LLC 10/226

Chesapeallt Appalachia, LLC 10/541

SWN Production Comoanv. LLC 30/480

\ ̂

%

^ %\
% %%

-O

^ v-
*o ^

%
Q
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5 4 SWNPrMKjcBan company, LIB
'  1300 Fort PierpO»tt IH Sts 2(31

MorgantowaAA/v 26508
Tet 304 8841810

Production Company Fax: 304 47i 24S7
wwwswnoom

August 2,2022

Mr. Charles Brewer

WV DEP Office of Oil & Gas

601 57^ St., SE
Charleston, WV 25304

RE: SWN's proposed New Well: State of WV DNR B BRK 206H in Brooke County, West Virginia,
Drilling under Tent Church Road and Amspoker Road.

Dear Mr. Brewer:

SWN Production Company, LLC ("SWN") is appl3dng for a drilling permit for the above referenced
well. The State of West Virginia has raised some concem as to SWN's right to drill under Tent Church
Road and Amspoker Road. Please be advised that SWN has leased all mineral owners under said route
as it relates to &e above-referenced well and unit.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Andrew Rielly
Staff Landman

SWN Production Company, LLC

A

The Risht Peopte doing the Right THngs,
vidseiy bwestl^ the cash fi(»v fincsn our
underyb3g Assets. w31 create valuer®09/30/2022



WW-6AC

(1/12) 47 0 0 9 0 0 3 3 1

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE CERTIFICATION

Date of Notice Certification: API No. 47- 009

Operator's Well No. state of wvdnrbbrk206H
Well Pad Name: state of wvdnrbbrk

Notice has been given:
Pursuant to the provisions in West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has provided the required parties with the Notice Forms listed
below for the tract of land as follows:

Easting: 540,109.88
Northing:

Public Road Access:

Generally used farm name:

State:

County:
District:

Quadrangle:

West Virginia

009- Brooke/069-Otiio

Cross Creek

UTMNAD 83
4,465,703.65

Tent Churcti Road

Steubenviiie East State of WV DNR B BRK

Watershed: Upper Ohio North

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(b), every permit application filed under this section shall be on a form as may be
prescribed by the secretary, shall be verified and shall contain the following information: (14) A certification from the operator that (i)
it has provided the ovraers of the surface described in subdivisions (1), (2) and (4), subsection (b), section ten of this article, the
information required by subsections (b) and (c), section sixteen of this article; (ii) that the requirement was deemed satisfied as a result
of giving the surface owner notice of entry to survey pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of 4his article six-a; or (iii) the notice
requirements of subsection (b), section sixteen of this article were waived in writing by the surface owner; and Pursuant to West
Virginia Code § 22-6A-ll(b), the applicant shall tender proof of and certify to the secretary that the notice requirements of section ten
of this article have been completed by the applicant.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has attached proof to this Notice Certification
that the Operator has properly served the required parties with the following:

♦PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY

□ 1. NOTICE OF SEISMIC ACTIVITY or ® NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE NO
SEISMIC ACTIVITY WAS CONDUCTED

H 2. NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY or □ NO PLAT SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED

E 3. NOTICE OF INTENT TO DRILL or □ NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE
NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY
WAS CONDUCTED or

□ WRITTEN WAIVER BY SURFACE OWNER
(PLEASE ATTACH)

B 4. NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

B 5. PUBLIC NOTICE

B 6. NOTICE OF APPLICATION

OOG OFFICE USE
ONLY

□ RECEIVED/
NOT REQUIRED

RECEIVED

0^RECEIVED/
NOT REQUIRED

[j RECEIVED

GK^CEIVED
C3^CEIVED

Required Attachments:
The Operator shall attach to this Notice Certification Form all Notice Forms and Certifications of Notice that have been provided to
the required parties and/or any associated written waivers. For the Public Notice, the operator shall attach a copy of the Class II Legal
Advertisement with publication date verification or the associated Affidavit of Publication. The attached Notice Forms and
Certifications of Notice shall serve as proof that the required parties have been noticed as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A.
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the Certification of Notice to the person may be made by affidpjgt^'^ESonal service,
the return receipt card or other postal receipt for certified mailing. Qji and Ga&

AUG 2 4 2022

WV Departmuut of
Environmental Protection

09/30/2022
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(1/12) 4700900331

Certification of Notice is hereby given:

THEREFORE, I Brittany Woody ^ have read and understand the notice requirements within West Virginia Code § 22-
6A. I certify that as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A, I have served the attached copies of the Notice Forms, identified
above, to the required parties through personal service, by registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or
signature confirmation. I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted
in this Notice Certification and all attachments, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties
for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.

Well Operator: SWN Production Co., LLC

By: Brittany Woody

Its:

Telephone:

Senior Regulat

304-884-1610

Address: 1300 Fort Plerpont Dr., Suite 201

Morgantown, WV 26508

Facsimile:

Email:

304-884-1690

Brittany_Woody@swn.conn

f

1

(

1

(

Notary Public Official Seai
State of West Virginia

My Comm. Expires Get 1, 2024

306 Simpson Avenue Clarksburg WV 26301

Subsjaited and sworn before me this 15 day of Aitttusl- 2022
Notary Public

My Q?fnmission Expires_ /o/oi

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofficer@.wv.gov.

office oi

^ 4

09/30/2022



ooO Q 9 0 0 5 5 1WW-6A API NC3^ OPKRATOR well no. S«.ofWVDNBBBRK2<)eH
Well Pad Name: state of wv dnr b brk

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.

Date of Notice: t\ Date Permit Application Filed:

Notice of: »

0 PERMIT FOR ANY □ CERTfflCATE OF APPROVAL FOR THE
WELL WORK CONSTRUCTION OF AN IMPOUNDMENT OR PIT

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b)

n PERSONAL 0 REGISTERED □ METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) no later than the filing date of the application, the applicant for a permit for any well work or for a
certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit as required by this article shall deliver, by personal service or by
registered mail or by any method of deliveiy that requires a receipt or signature confirmation, copies of the application, the erosion and
sediment control plan required by section seven of this article, and the well plat to each of the following persons: (1) The owners of record of
the surface of the tract on which the well is or is proposed to be located; (2) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the
oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed well work, if the surface tract is to be used for roads or other land disturbance as
described in the erosion and sediment control plan submitted pursuant to subsection (c), section seven of this article; (3) The coal owner,
operator or lessee, in the event the tract of land on which the well proposed to be drilled is located [sic] is known to be underlain by one or
more coal seams; (4) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed
well work, if the surface tract is to be used for the placement, construction, enlargement, alteration, repair, removal or abandonment of any
impoundment or pit as described in section nine of this article; (5) Any surface owner or water purveyor who is known to the applicant to
have a water well, spring or water supply source located within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the well pad which is used to
provide water for consumption by humans or domestic animals; and (6) The operator of any natural gas storage field within which the
proposed well work activity is to take place, (c)(1) If more than three tenants in common or other co-owners of interests described in
subsection (b) of this section hold interests in the lands, the applicant may serve the documents required upon the person described in the
records of the sheriff required to be maintained pursuant to section eight, article one, chapter eleven-a of this code. (2) Notwithstanding any
provision of this article to the contrary, notice to a lien holder is not notice to a landowner, unless the lien holder is the landowner. W. Va.
Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a requires, in part, that the operator shall also provide the Well Site Safety Plan ("WSSP") to the surface owner and any
water purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

0 Application Notice □WSSP Notice 0 E&S Plan Notice 0 Well Plat Notice is hereby provided to:

0 SURFACE OWNER(s) Q COAL OWNER OR LESSEE
Name: state of WV-ONRAttn: Steve Rausch Name: Starvaggi Industries, INC.
Address: PO box 99, 11 10 Railroad St. Addrcss: 401 Pennslyvania Ave °
Farmlngton, WV 26571 Weirton, WV 26062

Name: n COAL OPERATOR 0^ ^
Address: Name: rttnec-'-''

Address: xjvlN 0®^® iprote®-*®'
0 SURFACE OWNER(s) (Road and/or Other Disturbance) cpvjrtonP*®"^®
Name: 0 SURFACE OWNER OF WATER WELL
Address: AND/OR WATER PURVEYOR(s)

Name: None
Name: Address:
Address:

□ OPERATOR OF ANY NATURAL GAS STORAGE FIELD
□ SURFACE OWNER(s) (Impoundments or Pits) Name:
Name: Address:
Address:

*PIease attach additional forms if necessary

09/30/2022



9 0 0 5 5 1
OPERATOR WELL NO. St.t.OlWVDNBBBRK20eH(8-13)
Well Pad Name; state of vwdnrbbrk

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has applied for a permit for
well work or for a certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit.

This Notice Shall Include:

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b), this notice shall include: (1) copies of the application; (2) the erosion and sediment control
plan required by section seven of this article; and (3) the well plat.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(f), this notice shall include: (1) a statement of the time limits for filing written comments; (2)
who may file written comments; (3) the name and address of the secretary for the purpose of filing the comments and obtaining
additional information; and (4) a statement that the persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the
permit decision and a list of persons qualified to test water.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a, the operator shall provide the Well Site Safety Plan to the surface owner and any water
purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-15.2.C, this notice shall: (1) contain a statement of the surface owner's and water purveyor's right
to request sampling and analysis; (2) advise the surface ovmer and water purveyor of the rebuttable presumption for contamination or
deprivation of a fresh water source or supply; advise the surface owner and water purveyor that refusal to allow the operator to conduct
a pre-drilling water well test constitutes a method to rebut the presumption of liability; (3) advise the surface owner and water purveyor
of his or her independent right to sample and analyze any water supply at his or her own expense; advise the surface owner and water
purveyor whether or not the operator will utilize an independent laboratory to analyze any sample; and (4) advise the surface owner
and or water purveyor that he or she can obtain from the Chief a list of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable of and
qualified to test water supplies in accordance with standard acceptable methods.

Additional information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental
Protection headquarters, located at 601 5?"' Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-
and-gas/pages/default.aspx.

Well Location Restrictions

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-12, Wells may not be drilled within two hundred fifty feet measured horizontally from any existing
water well or developed spring used for human or domestic animal consumption. The center of well pads may not be located within six
hundred twenty-five feet of an occupied dwelling structure, or a building two thousand five hundred square feet or larger used to house
or shelter dairy cattle or poultry husbandry. This limitation is applicable to those wells, developed springs, dwellings or agricultural
buildings that existed on the date a notice to the surface owner of planned entry for surveying or staking as provided in section ten of
this article or a notice of intent to drill a horizontal well as provided in subsection (b), section sixteen of this article was provided,
whichever occurs first, and to any dwelling under construction prior to that date. This limitation may be waived by written consent of
the surface owner transmitted to the department and recorded in the real property records maintained by the clerk of the county
commission for the county in which such property is located. Furthermore, the well operator may be granted a variance by the secretary
from these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan which identifies the sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations. The variance, if granted, shall include terms and conditions the
department requires to ensure the safety and protection of affected persons and property. The terms and conditions may include
insurance, bonding and indemnification, as well as technical requirements, (b) No well pad may be prepared or well drilled within one
hundred feet measured horizontally from any perennial stream, natural or artificial lake, pond or reservoir, or a wetland, or within three
hundred feet of a naturally reproducing trout stream. No well pad may be located within one thousand feet of a surface or ground
water intake of a public water supply. The distance fi'om the public water supply as identified by the department shall be measured as
follows: (1) For a surface water intake on a lake or reservoir, the distance shall be measured from the boundary of the lake or reservoir.
(2) For a surface water intake on a flowing stream, the distance shall be measured from a semicircular radius extending upstream of the
surface water intake. (3) For a groundwater source, the distance shall be measured from the wellhead or spring. The department may,
in its discretion, waive these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan identifying sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations to protect the waters of the state. A waiver, if granted, shall impose any
permit conditions as the secretary considers necessary, (c) Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this section, nothing contained
in this section prevents an operator from conducting the activities permitted or authorized by a Clean Water Act Section 404 permit or
other approval from the United States Army Corps of Engineers within any waters of the state or within the restricted areas referenced
in this section, (d) The well location restrictions set forth in this section shall not apply to any well on a multiple well pad if at least one
of the wells was permitted prior to the effective date of this article, (e) The secretary shall, by December 31, 2012, report to the
Legislature on the noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds generated by the drilling of horizontal wells as they relate to the
well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures pursuant to this section. Upon a finding, if any, by the secretary that
the well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures are inadequate or otherwise require alteration to address the items
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4700900331
WW-6A API NO. 47-009 -
(g.l3) OPF.RATQR WELL NO. S.«e..WVD»RBBRK2(«H

Well Pad Name: state of wvdnrbbrk

examined in the study required by this subsection, the secretary shall have the authority to propose for promulgation legislative rules
establishing guidelines and procedures regarding reasonable levels of noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds relating to
drilling horizontal wells, including reasonable means of mitigating such factors, if necessary.

Water Well Testing:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(d), notification shall be made, with respect to surface landovmers identified in subsection
(b) or water purveyors identified in subdivision (5), subsection (b) of this section, of the opportunity for testing their water well. The
operator shall provide an analysis to such surface landowner or water purveyor at their request.

Water Testing Laboratories:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(i), persons entitled to notice pursuant to subsection (b) of this section may contact the
department to ascertain the names and locations of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable and qualified to test water
supplies in accordance with standard accepted methods. In compiling that list of names the department shall consult with the state
Bureau for Public Health and local health departments. A surface owner and water purveyor has an independent right to sample and
analyze any water supply at his or her ovm expense. The laboratory utilized by the operator shall be approved by the agency as being
certified and capable of performing sample analyses in accordance with this section.

Rebuttable Presumption for Contamination or Deprivation of a Fresh Water Source or Supply:

W. Va. Code § 22-6A-18 requires that (b) unless rebutted by one of the defenses established in subsection (c) of this section, in any
action for contamination or deprivation of a fresh water source or supply vdthin one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the
well pad for horizontal well, there is a rebuttable presumption that the drilling and the oil or gas well or either was the proximate cause
of the contamination or deprivation of the fresh water source or supply, (c) In order to rebut the presumption of liability established in
subsection (b) of this section, the operator must prove by a preponderance of the evidence one of the following defenses: (1) The
pollution existed prior to the drilling or alteration activity as determined by a predrilling or prealteration water well test. (2) The
landowner or water purveyor refused to allow the operator access to the property to conduct a predrilling or prealteration water well
test. (3) The water supply is not within one thousand five hundred feet of the well. (4) The pollution occurred more than six months
after completion of drilling or alteration activities. (5) The pollution occurred as the result of some cause other than the drilling or
alteration activity, (d) Any operator electing to preserve its defenses under subdivision (1), subsection (c) of this section shall retain the
services of an independent certified laboratory to conduct the predrilling or prealteration water well test. A copy of the results of the
test shall be submitted to the department and the surface owner or water purveyor in a manner prescribed by the secretary, (e) Any
operator shall replace the water supply of an owner of interest in real property who obtains all or part of that owner's supply of water
for domestic, agricultural, industrial or other legitimate use from an underground or surface source with a comparable water supply
where the secretary determines that the water supply has been affected by contamination, diminution or interruption proximately
caused by the oil or gas operation, unless waived in writing by that owner, (f) The secretary may order the operator conducting the oil
or gas operation to: (1) Provide an emergency drinking water supply within twenty-four hours; (2) Provide temporary water supply
within seventy-two hours; (3) Within thirty days begin activities to establish a permanent water supply or submit a proposal to the
secretary outlining the measures and timetables to be used in establishing a permanent supply. The total time in providing a permanent
water supply may not exceed two years. If the operator demonstrates that providing a permanent replacement water supply cannot be
completed within two years, the secretary may extend the time frame on case-by-case basis; and (4) Pay all reasonable costs incurred
by the real property ovmer in securing a water supply, (g) A person as described in subsection (b) of this section aggrieved under the
provisions of subsections (b), (e) or (f) of this section may seek relief in court... (i) Notwithstanding the denial of the operator of
responsibility for the damage to the real property owner's water supply or the status of any appeal on determination of liability for the
damage to the real property owner's water supply, the operator may not discontinue providing the required water service until
authorized to do so by the secretary or a court of competent jurisdiction.

Written Comment:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-ll(a), all persons described in subsection (b), section ten of this article may file written
comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work within thirty days after the
application is filed with the secretary. All persons described in West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b) may file written comments as to the
location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work to the Secretary at: RECEIVED
Chief, Office of Oil and Gas

Department of Environmental Protection .iip 0 A 2t)Z2
601 57"" St. SE
Charleston, WV 25304

Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision ana a list of persons qualified to
test water. NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
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4700900331
WW-6A API NO. 47- 009
(8.13) OPERATOR WELL NO.

Well Pad Name: state of wvdnrbbrk

Time Limits and Methods for Filing Comments.

The law requires these materials to be served on or before the date the operator files its Application. You have THIRTY (30) DAYS
after the filing date to file your comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chief s office by the time
stated above. You may call the Chiefs office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time or
to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a "voluntary statement of
no objection" to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be issued at any time.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(c)(2), Any objections of the affected coal operators and coal seam owners and lessees
shall be addressed through the processes and procedures that exist under sections fifteen, seventeen and forty, article six of this
chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this article. The written comments filed by the parties
entitled to notice under subdivisions (1), (2), (4), (5) and (6), subsection (b), section ten of this article shall be considered by the
secretary in the permit issuance process, but the parties are not entitled to participate in the processes and proceedings that exist under
sections fifteen, seventeen or forty, article six of this chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this
article.

Comment Requirements

Your comments must be in writing and include your name, address and telephone number, the well operator's name and well number
and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district and county from the application. You may add other
documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support your comments.

Disclaimer: All comments received will be placed on our web site http://www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/Horizontal-
Permits/Pages/default.aspx and the applicant will automatically be forwarded an email notice that such comments have been
submitted. The applicant will be expected to provide a response to comments submitted by any surface owner, water purveyor or
natural gas storage operator noticed within the application.

Permit Denial or Condition

The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit. Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d), the permit may not be
issued or be conditioned, including conditions with respect to the location of the well and access roads prior to issuance if the director
determines that:

(1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons;
(2) The plan for soil erosion and sediment control is not adequate or effective;
(3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources; or
(4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies.

A permit may also be denied under West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(k), the secretary shall deny the issuance of a permit if the secretary
determines that the applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previously issued permit for a horizontal well, including the
applicable erosion and sediment control plan associated with the previously issued permit, or a substantial violation of one or more of
the rules promulgated under this article, and in each instance has failed to abate or seek review of the violation within the time
prescribed by the secretary pursuant to the provisions of subdivisions (1) and (2), subsection (a), section five of this article and the
rules promulgated hereunder, which time may not be unreasonable.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(g), any person entitled to submit written comments to the secretary pursuant to subsection
(a), section eleven of this article, shall also be entitled to receive from the secretary a copy of the permit as issued or a copy of the
order modifying or denying the permit if the person requests receipt of them as a part of the written comments submitted concerning
the permit application. Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list
of persons qualified to test water.

rtW)'!

en-
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WW-6A

(8-13)

API NO. 47- 009
Slate of WV DNR B BRK 206HOPERATOR WELL NO.

Well Pad Name: state of wv dnr b brk

Notice is hereby given by:
Well Operator: Production Co., LLC
Telephone: 304-884-i 61 o

Address: Plerpont Dr., Suite 201
Morgantown, WV 26508

Email: Brittany_Woody@swn.C( Facsimile: 304-884-i690

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at dePDrivacvofficer@wv.gov.

JEANETTE M. GUTTLIEP
Notary Public Official Seal
State of West Virginia

My Comm. Expires Get 1, 2024
305 Simpson Avenue Clarksburg WV 25301

Subscribed and sworn before me this 2D22AliJ/x4
Notary Public

My Cwnmission Expires /o/oi/zo2.4

09/30/2022
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0  0.025 0.05 swn
Southwestern Energy

natp- 9/14/9099 Alifhrtr- wilhch

Coordinate System; NAD 1983 UTM Zone 17N
I !«!♦<»" KA/stAp

09/30/2022



WW-6A4 Operator Well No. wvdnrbbrk2Q6h
(1/12)

4700900331
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF INTENT TO DRILL

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(b), the Notice of Intent to Drill is only required if the notice requirements of W. Va. Code § 22-
6A-10(a) have NOT been met or if the Notice of Intent to Drill requirement has NOT been waived in writing by the surface owner.

Notice Time Requirement: Notice shall be provided at least TEN (10) days prior t^;^|[li(i^a permit application.
Date of Notice. 08/03/2022 Date Permit Application Filed:

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b)

□ HAND S CERTIFIED MAIL
DELIVERY RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(b), at least ten days prior to fi ling a permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail return
receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner notice of its intent to enter upon tlie surface owner's land for the purpose of
drilling a horizontal well: Provided, That notice given pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article satisfies the requirements
of this subsection as of the date the notice was provided to the surface owner: Provided, however. That the notice requirements of this
subsection may be waived in writing by the surface owner. The notice, if required, shall include the name, address, telephone number,
and if available, facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator's authorized represeni^^e.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s): Oth^®
Name: Division of Natural Resources, office of Land and streams Name:
Address: 324 4tti street, Room 200 Address:

South Charleston, WV 25303

^yOepa^p";ecrtL
Notice is hereby given;
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has an intent to enter upon
the surface owner's land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:
State: west Virginia . „r, ̂  Easting: 540,109.88

UTM NAD 83 ^County: Brooke/Ohio Northing: 4,465,703.65
District: Cross Creek Public Road AcceSS: North Potrock Road
Quadrangle: steubenviiie East Generally used farm name: state of wv dnr b brk
Watershed: upper Ohio North

This Notice Shall Include:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b), this notice shall include the name, address, telephone number, and if available,
facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator's authorized representative. Additional information
related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection headquarters,
located at 601 S?"* Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/Dages/default.aspx.

Notice is hereby given by:
Well Operator: swn Production Company, LLC Authorized Representative: Reid Croft
Address: 1300 Port pierpont Drive, Suite 201 Address: 1300 Fort Pierpont Drive, Suite 201

Morgantown, WV 26508 Morgantown, WV 26508
304-884-1642Telephone: 304-884-1642 Telephone:

Email: Reid_Croft@swn.com Email: Reid_Croft@swn.com
Facsimile; Facsimile:

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofficer@wv. aov.

09/30/2022



Operator Well No. vwdnrbbrk206h

(1/12) 4700900331
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing^^/^f permit application.
Date of Notice: 08/03/2022 Date Permit Application Filed:

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c)

E CERTIFIED MAIL □ HAND
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED DELIVERY

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(c), no later than the date for filing the permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail
return receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner whose land will be used for the drilling of a horizontal well notice of
the planned operation. The notice required by this subsection shall include: (1) A copy of this code section; (2) The information
required to be provided by subsection (b), section ten of this article to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the
drilling of a horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for
damages to the surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter,
(d) The notices required by this section shall be given to the surface owner at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time
of notice.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s)
(at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time of notice):
Name: Division of Natural Resources, office of Land and streams Name:
Address: 324 4th street. Room 200 Address:

South Charleston, WV 25303

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has developed a planned
operation on tire surface owner's land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:
State: Westvirginia ,-kt . Easting: 540,109.88

UTM NAD 83 ®
County: Brooke/Ohio Northing: 4,465,703.65
District: cross creek Public Road AcceSS: North Potrock Road
Quadrangle: steubenviiie East Generally used farm name: state of wvdnrbbrk
Watershed: upper Ohio North

This Notice Shall Include:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), this notice shall include: (1)A copy of this code section; (2) The information required
to be provided by W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the drilling of a
horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for damages to the
surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter. Additional
information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection
headquarters, located at 601 5?"' Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-
gas/paaes/default.aspx.

Well Operator: SWN Production company, LLC Address: 1300 Fort Plerpont Drive, Suite 201
Telephone: 304-884-I642 Morgantown, wv 26508
Email: ReidCroftigswn.oom Facsimile:

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofficer@.wv. gov. RECEIVED

Office of Oil and Gat

AUG 2 4 Ml
Oeparlnv.'EnvironmentaiProteci.o.

09/30/2022
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WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

D. Alan Reed, P.E.

State ffighway Engineer

Division of Highways
1900 Kanawha Boulevard East • Building Five • Room 110

Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0430 • (304) 558-3505

August 2, 2022

Jimmy Wriston, P. E.
Secretary of Transportation
Commissioner of Highways

James A. Martin, Chief
Office of Oil and Gas

Department of Environmental Protection
601 51^ Street, SE
Charleston, WV 25304

Subject: DOH Permit for the State of WV DNR Pad, Brooke County

State of WV DNR 206H Well Site

Dear Mr. Martin,

This well site will be accessed from a DOH permit #06-2012-0103 which has been issued
to Southwestern Energy for access to the State Road for a well site located off Brooke County
Route 7/4 SLS MP 3.36.

This operator is in compliance with §22-6A-20 of the WV Code. Operator has signed a
STATEWIDE OIL AND GAS ROAD MAINTENANCE BONDING AGREEMENT and

provided the required Bond. This operator is currently in compliance with the DOH OIL AND
GAS POLICY dated October 1, 2018. This letter is valid for permitting purposes for one year
from the date of this letter.

Cc: Brittany Woody
Southwestem Energy
CH, OM, D-6

File

Very Truly Yours,

Gary K. Clayton, P.E.
Regional Maintenance Engineer
Central Office O&G Coordinator

RECEW£D
Office

% 4

Envfrow

E.E.O,/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER 09/30/2022



Attachment VI Free Additives ^7 00 00 03
~ Qieihical Wame CAsNjarifelMr . 1

AI-303 (U.S. Well Services) Mixture Ethylene glycol

Cinnamaldehyde

Butyl cellosoive

Formic acid

Polyether

Acetophenone, thiourea, formaldehyde polymer

107-211

104-55 2

111-76 2

64-18 6

Proprietary

68527-49 1

AP ONE (U.S. Well Services) Breaker Ammonium persulfate 7727-54-0

; Bactron K-139 (Champion Technologies) Biocide Giutaraldehyde

Quaternary Ammonium Compounds, Benzyl-C12-16-AlkyldimethYl, Chlorides
Ethanoi

111-30-8

68424-85-1

64-17-5

Bactron K-219 (Champion Technologies) Biocide Methanol

Quaternary Ammonium Compounds, Benzyl-Ci2-16-Alkyldimethyl, Chlorides
67-56-1

68424-85-1

CarboNRT Tracer Ceramic Proppant 66402-68-4

i^EC6486A (Naico Champion) Scale Inhibitor Amine Triphosphate

Ethylene Glycol

Proprietary

107-21-1

EC6734A (Champion Technologies) Biocide Hydrogen Peroxide

Acetic Acid

Peroxyacetic Acid

7722-84-1

64-19-7

79-21-0

Econo-C[2D0 (SWN Well Services) Corrosion Inhibitor Methanol

Oxyalkylated fatty acid

Fatty acids

Modified thiourea polymer

Water

Hydrochloric acid

Potassium acetate

Formaldehyde

67-56-1

68951-67-7

61790-12-3

68527-49-1

7732-18-5

7647-01-0

127-08-2

50-00-0

Ecopol-FEAC (SWN Well Services) Iron Control Acetic Acid

Citric Acid

Water

64-19-7

77-92-9

7732-18-5

,FDP-S1176-15 (Halliburton) Friction Reducer Polyacylate

Hydrotreated light petroleum distillate

Proprietary

64742-47-8

FLOJET DR900 LPP (SWN Well Services) Friction Reducer Distillates (petroleum) hydrotreated light

Ethylene Glycol

Alcohols, C12-16, Exoxylated propoxylated

Fatty Alcohols ethoxylated

Water

64674-47-8

107-21-1

68213-24-1

Proprietary

7732-18-5

FLOJET DRP1130X (SWN Well Services) Friction Reducer Proprietary Proprietary

FR-76 (Halliburton) Friction Reducer Hydrotreated light petroleum distillate

Inorganic Salt

64742-47-8

-PCQfliietary

GYPTRON T-390 (Champion Technologies) Scale Inhibitor Methanol

Nonylphenol Ethoxylate
67-56-1

Proprietary

■HAI-ISOE (Halliburton) Corrosion Inhibitor No hazardous substance N/A
HCL (SWN Well Services) Hydrocholic Acid Hydrochloric Acid

Water

7647-01-0

7732-18-5

LP-65 MC (Halliburton) Scale Inhibitor Organic phosphonate
Ammonium Chloride

Proi^ietary
12125-02-9

;0PTI-FLEX (U.S. Well Services) Viscosifying Agent Distillates, petroleum, hydrotreated light 64742-47-8

,Plexsl}ck930 Friction Reducer Copolymer of 2-propenamide
Hydrotreated Distillate
Sodium Chloride

Alcohols, C12-16, Exoxylated
Oleic Acid Diethanolamide
Ammonium Chloride

Proprietary
64742-47-8

7647-14-5

68551-12-2

93-I3-4
12125-02-9

Plexslick 953 Friction Reducer Petroleum Distillate ^
Sodium Chloride kP'
Ammonium Chloride 0
N,N-bis (2-hydroxyethyl) oleamide

64742-47-8

7647-14-5

12125-02-9

93-83-4

Plexslick 957 Friction Reducer Petroleum Distillate

Ammonium Chloride \\C\
Oleic Acid Diethanolamide ^>0^ ,
Alcohols, C12-16, Exoxylated
Water .. 0®^

64742-47-8

12125-02-9

93-83-4

68551-12-2

7732-15-5

Plexslick 996 no data available Copolymer oiF2-Propeenamide
, Distillates (petroleum), hydotreated light

Alcohol Ethoxylate ^
64742-47-8

! Surfactant ««*««,««

^WFRA-2000 (U.S. Well Services) Anionic Friction Reducer Hydrotreated light distillate (petroleum)
Propenoic acid, polymer with propenamide

64742-47-8

9003-06 9

Tolclde PS50A

. Legend LD-7750W

MC MX 8-4743

As of 4/1/2022

Scale Inhibitor Diethylenetriamlne penta (methylene phosphonic acid) 15827-30-8
no data available Copolymer of 2-propenaminde 69418-26-4

Distillates (petroleum), hydotreated light 64742-47-8
Ammonium chloride ((NI-I4)CI) 12125-02-9
Oleic Acid Diethnolamide 93-^-4

Mixture Phosphonium, tetrakis (hydroxymethyl), Sulfate 55566-30-8
Quaternary ammonium Compounds, Benzyl-C12-16-Alkyldimethyl, Chlorides 68424-85-1

Ethanoi 64-17-5
Biocidal product Tetrakis (hydroxymethyl) phosphonium sulphate 55566-30-8

Acrylic acid terpolymer containing carboxylate phosphonate and sulfonate
groups 397256-50-7

Friction Reducer Hydrotreated light petroleum distillate 64742-47-8
Ethoxylated alcohol Proprietary
Poly (oxy-1.2-ethanediyl) alpha.-tridecyl-.omega.-hydroxy-, branched 69011-36-5

Scale Control Methanol 67-56-1
Phosphonic Acid Salt Proprietary

Specialty Product Sodium Nitrate 7631-99-4 09/30/2022
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47 0 0 9 0 0 3 3 1

OPERATOR: SWN Production Co., LLC well NO: state of WV DNR B BRK 206H

PAD NAME: State of WV DNR B BRK

REVIEWED BY: SIGNATUI

WELL RESTRICTIONS CHECKLIST

HORIZONTAL 6A WELL

Well Restrictions iU M

/

At Least 100 Feet from Pad and LOD (including any E&S Control Feature) to any
Perennial Stream, Lake, Pond, Reservoir or Wetland; OR

DEP Waiver and Permit Conditions

At Least 300 Feet from Pad and LOD (including any E&S Control Feature) to any
Naturally Producing Trout Stream; OR

DEP Waiver and Permit Conditions

At Least 1000 Feet from Pad and LOD (including any E&S Control Feature) to any
Groundwater Intake or Public Water Supply; OR

DEP Waiver and Permit Conditions

At Least 250 Feet from an Existing Water Well or Developed Spring to Well Being
Drilled; OR

Surface Owner Waiver and Recorded with County Clerk, OR

DEP Variance and Permit Conditions

At Least 625 Feet from an Occupied Dwelling Structure to Center of the Pad; OR

Surface Owner Waiver and Recorded with County Clerk, OR

DEP Variance and Permit Conditions

At Least 625 Feet from Agricultural Buildings Larger than 2500 Square Feet to the Center
of the Pad; OR

Surface Owner Waiver and Recorded with County Clerk, OR

4
DEP Variance and Permit Conditions

09/30/2022



nnoOKE COUNT'i-. WV {fIGHWAV MAP

LOCATION

r^'lTUBE \ ̂

SWN PRODUCTION

COMPANY, LLC
AS-BUILT PLANS FOR THE

WV DNR BRK PAD "B
BROOKE COUNTY, WV

JUNE 2017

■■

;  ̂ T( /' ' V / S

/•'-O- )Vi' o I ' [/ // > ;--'■

Ig Y c:,\ "
-T ' > vA'^^fr: '5:S '

'  /fi

PROJECT COORDINATES
AS-BUn.T ACCESS ROAD BEOINKING
NAb83-N Latitude " N 40.336534'
NAD83-N Ungilude - W 80.528659'
UTM 83-17 Northing - 14A49632.5537 ft.
UTM 83-17 Basting « i 771766.0567 ft.

AS-BUILT CENTER OF WELL PAD
NAD83-N Udtude - N 40.340832'
NAD83-N Longiuide = W 80.527805'
UTM 83-17 Northing" 14631198.7901 ft.
UTM 83-17 Easting" 1771995.815811.

WV DNR BRK PAD "B"

DISTURBANCE SUMM.ARY

Disturbance Locatian
Total Oi.stuffoano!

lAo-ss)

Access Road 4.19

Wefl Pad 9J1

Total DfJturbanee 13JiO

PROJECT
LOCATION

3H: API# 47-009-00134
8H: API)* 47-009-00122

2000" 4000"

VTCLV.1TV MAP SCAlJi

ONE CALL UTILITY SYSTEM CONTACT INFO

CONTOi\CTOR SHAa NOTIFY THE ONE-CALL SYSTEM OF THE
INTENDED EXC.WATION Oft DEMOLmON NOT LESS THAN

FORTY-EIGHT (48) HOURS, EXCLUDING SATURDAYS, SUNDAYS
AND LEGAL FEDERAL OR STATE HOLIDAYS. NOR MORE THAN TEN

00) WORK DAYS PRIOR TO THE BEGINNING OF SUCH WORK.

PROJECT
LOCATION

% ■3\y5\

swn
Production Company"
SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY, IXC

179 InnovatioQ Drive
Jane Uw, WV 26378

(304) 884-1610

SHEET INDEX

SHEET DESCRIPTION
!  TITLE SHEET

2-3 EVACUATION PLAN & PREVAILING WINDS
4  AS-BUILT 0\'ER\1EW

5-7 AS-BUILT ACCESS ROAD PLAN & PROFILE
8  AS-BLTLT WELL PAD PLAN
9  AS-BUILT WELL PAD PROFn.E& SECTIONS
10 RECLAMATION PLAN
11 GENERAL NOTES

12-14 DET.MLS

NOTES

1. PORTIONS OF THE ORIGIN.AL AS-BUILT SLTIVEY OF THIS SHE PROVIDED BY
BOORD, BENCHBCK & ASSOtTATES, JNC (BBA) TO CHESAPEAKE APP.M-ACHIA,
LLC. IN SEPTEMBER 2012 HAVE BEEN INCORPOR.ATED INTO THESE PLANS. THE
BBA AS-BUILT SLTtVITY WAS PROVIDED TO THRASHER BY SWN PRODUCTION
COMPANY, LLC IN MAY 2017 .AND INCLUDED CONTOURS, RO.AD EDGES, WELL
HE.\D LOCATIONS, EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS, ETC.

2. EXIS nNG ROAD EDGF.S, WF.LL PA D EDGF.. GAS PRODUCTION EQIEPMENT,
ABOVE GROUND PIPING. STORM WATER FEATURES, ETC. WERE VERIFIED AND
AS-BUILT BY THRASHER MAY 2017.

3. THE COORDINATE SYSTEM USED FOR THIS PROJECT IS UTM WITH NAD83
DATUM, ZONE 17, US FOOT; CENTRAL MERIDIAN 8ldW.

REVISION
NUMBER

REV-SED
SHEETS SY DATE DESCRIPTION

1 & 8 8V 09/29/t 7 CORRECTED JH 4 8H API NUMBERS

2 4 & 7-10 BM 11/29/17 UPDATED PAD SURF.ACE PER HG AS-SUILT OAlA

!: PSOPtRTY Of THC THRASHER SROUP.

TIHIRASHER
TH:: I»-!RASiTLR iNC.

600 WHITE OAKS BOULEVARD - BRIDGEPORT, WV 26330
PHONE (304) 624-4108'FAX (304) 624-7831

09/30/2022



BROOKE COUNTY. WV HIGHWAY MAP

PROJECT

LOCATION

3 UlUS

SWN PRODUCTION

COMPANY, LLC
AS-BUILT PLANS FOR THE

WV DNR BRK PAD "B
BROOKE COUNTY, WV

JUNE 2017

Wf

HIGHWAY MAP SCALF

STEUDENVILLE EAST OHIO QUAD MAP

PROJECT COORDINATES

AS-BUrtr ACCESS ROAD WRqiWNTNQ
NADIO-N Utitwts" N 4(L13fi534'
NADRI-N Loa|^d« - WMI.53teS9*
UTM D-t7 NoHMnB- i4649«33.SS37 A.
UTMiD>l7Pjultn(- 1771766X1567 ft.

A»aUlLT CTNTCR OP WELL PAP

NAOU-N Utltuite - N4OJ40833*
NAOM-N LoB«i<iKl«>W RO.SZTMU*
UmU-f7>bclMim-14651196.7901 ft.
UTM S3.I7 Baaing-17719918156 ft.

OMwbtne* laedlM
Tota ntturhtAn

lAml

Amsifload 4.19

WMI Pad 1.31

MSt,

WVDEP COG

ACCEPTED AS-BUILT

10/10/2017

WVDNR BRK. PAD "B"

)H:APM 47-009-00134

RH: APM47-009-00I32

LOCATION PROJECT

LOCATION

T

swn
Production Company""
SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY, LLC

179 IfinoYation Drive

Jane Lew, WV2637B
(304) 8B4-t610

VICINITY MAP SCAI-E

ONE CALL UTIUTV SYSTEM CONTACT INFO

CONTRACrORSHAIXNOTlFYTIIRONE-CAaSYSnWOPTIIR
INTENDED DXCAVATIOH OR UBMOUnON NOT LSSS THAN

FORTYJ-milT(4« HOURS. EXCLUDINO SATL'RDAVS. SUNDAYS
AND UXIAt FEDERAL UK STATE ItOUOAYS, NOR MOROTIIAHTBN

(ID)WORK DAYS PRIOR TO TimtlOUINHmQ OP SUCK WORK.
aveumun m m

iiiiMitra em», we. ■tFisouctiea «r mtu
■ «inTna KiHtiM*, » «n«tvT •MHitnci.

DP.SCRirnON
■nTLBSHBirr
EVACUATION PLAN ft PREVAILINO WINDS
AS-DUILTOVRRVIRW
AS-OUILT ACCESS ROAD PLAN ft PROFILK
AR.BUILT WELL PAD PLAN
AS-BOTLT WHT-L PAD PROPILR ft SBCTtONS
RBCLAMATTONPLAN
OBNERALNOTES
DRTAILS

NOTES
I. PORTIONS OF THB ORKITNAL AS-BUILT SURVEY OP THIS SITE PROVIDED DV

ROORD. BENCMCCK ft ASSOCIATES, INC (DBA) I'D CtlESAPHAKB APPALACMIA,
LLC.INSBPTEMBBR20I2HAVEHBBNrNCORPORATBDIMTOTHESBPLANS. THE
BBA AS-OUILT SURVEY WAS PROVIDED TO THRASHER BY SWN rRODUCTION
COMPANY, LLC IN MAY 2017 AND INaUDBD CONTOUKS.ROAD EDOBS, WEU.
HEAD LOCATIONS. EROSION AND SEOIMBNT CONTROLS, ETC.

3. HXI3T1N0 ROAD F.DGES, WELL PAD EDQR, OAS PRODUCTION PQUIPMENT,
AflOVH GROUND PIPING. STORM WATYR PPATURES. ETC. WERE VBRIFIEO AND
AS-BUILT BY THRASHER MAY 3017.

3. THECOORDINATBSYSTEMUSBOFORTHISPRDJFCTI.SUTVWITHNAD8J
DATUM. S3NB 17. US FOOT; CENTRAL MEMDIAN 8ldW.

O^v «

REVISION
NUMBER

REMSED
SHEETS

BY DATE DESCRIPTION

» 1 * 8 eu 09/39/17 CaWECTED ftl * BH An NUUBCRS

PAXCIUPD
IHE THRASHER GROUP, INC.

600 WHITE OAKS BOULEVARD - BRlDGEPCmr, WV 26330
PHONE (304) 624-4108 • FAX (304) 924-7831

09/30/2022
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wniNAMI APINUfWBER
CEtUR

OUMCrtN

caiAR

DEPTH

CELLAR .

MATimAL

A5-BUIIT 3H 47-009-001.34 a-n •-FT CMP*

AS-BUILT RH 47-009-00122 8-FT •-FT CMP*
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.43 TOTAL ACRES
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CC18-19

TTHRASHSRswn
SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY. LLC

AS-BUILT

WELL PAD PLANSTATE OF WV DNR SRK PAD "B
1HE THRASHER GROUP, MC

BOO 1M1E UWS BOULEVARD. BROGEPWE WV MUO
mWE 0{m5 ««-*1C8 FAX (304) 6?4-ra31Producdon Companyoi/a/17 BROOKE COUNTY. WVMojcn hmIOI-oso-uSI

i. PHIOH TO »RILI.INO A J-FTTALL (MtKIMUM) EARTHEN DERM
SHALL BE 1-O.NSrRUCTF D AROUND ENTIRE PERDACTliHOF WKLL
PAD.

1. PKtOH l'OOKILllNGA2-rrTAU.(M(NIMUM)M(HfNTABLEBeR.M
SHALL BE CONSTRlKntD ANO SHALL BE THE FULL WTDTH OP

TIIK ACtn:5< ROAD AI THli WELL PAD ENTRANLT:.
3. rcRtMnTEH AND MOUWrAOLE BERMS SHALL PE CONSTRUCTED

IN ACfORDANLT! WfTH THE DfcTAIt.S AND NOTES CONTAINED
WITHIN THESE PLANS

4. PERIMETER ANDMOUKTABLEBERMSSHALI. BE INSTALICDAND
XTABIt tm) PRIOR TOTNiriATTNG DRILLINO OPERATIONS.

5. rKHIMI:1>K ANO MOUNTABLE BERMS SHALL RLMATN tH.Pt.ACE
AND nn MAINTAINED AT ALL TTMES DURING OPERM IONS ON

TIIEIVELLPAD.

WVDEP COG

ACCEPTED AS-BUILT

09/30/2022



NORTH

PROPOSED REUSE WATER AST

lOr DIAMETER AST INSIDE A

115* DIAMETER SECONDARY CONTAINMEMT

PAD BERM

1

EXISTING LOD FOR
STATE OF WV DNR B BRK PAD

APPROVED BY WVDEP OFFICE
AND GAS

10H \- 4-700900236
206H V- 4700900306

6H ̂  4700900247
406H 4 4700900308
SH A 4700900252

PAD DRAIN

STATE OF WV DNR B BRK PADDRAIN

APPROVED
MODIFICATION

WVDEP 000

8/21 /2020

K <t'V

swn
Southwestern Energy®

1. PROTOSED AST Wia TEMPORARILY STORE REUSE WATER (RECYCLED
FLOWBACK/PRODUCED WATER). THE AST Wia HOLD A MAXIMUM OF 17,000
BARRELS (714,000 GALLONS) OF WATER AND WILL BE PLACED INSIDE
A 22.0000 BARRELS (924,000 GALLONS) AST FOR SECONDARY CONTAINMENT.

SCALE IN FEET

Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.
600 Marketplace Ave ■ Suite 200 ■ Bridgeport, WV 26330

Ph: 304.933.3119 • Fax: 304.933.3327

www.C8cinc.corn

LDP

JULY 2020

CHECKED BY: JMA

SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY, LLC
WV DNR B PAD AST

CROSS GREEK DISTRICT

BROOKE COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

STATE OF WV DNR B BRK PAD

AST MODIFICATION

JMP

PROJECT NO: 301-078

09/30/2022




